

No. 20-1574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH OCOL,
Petitioner,

v.

CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION AND
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS**

DAVID STROM
JESSICA RUTTER
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS
555 New Jersey Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
202.879.4400

*(Listing of Counsel
Continued on Inside
Cover)*

JOHN M. WEST
JOSHUA B. SHIFFRIN
(Counsel of Record)
JACOB KARABELL
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
202.842.2600
jshiffrin@bredhoff.com

*Counsel for Respondents Chicago Teachers Union
and American Federation of Teachers*

ROBERT E. BLOCH
GEORGE A. LUSCOMBE III
DOWD, BLOCH, BENNETT, CERVONE, AUERBACH &
YOKICH LLP
8 South Michigan Avenue
19th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
312.372.1361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| A. Background | 1 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 5 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 6 |
| I. The Petition Relies on Misstatements of the Factual Record | 9 |
| II. The Petition Presents No Reason to Revisit the Principle of Exclusive Representation | 12 |
| III. As Petitioner Concedes, the Court Should Not Grant Certiorari Regarding Whether Unions Are Liable for Pre- <i>Janus</i> Agency Fees Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) | 12 |
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 2, 14 |
| <i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 9 |
| <i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Bierman v. Walz</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2043 (2019) | 7 |
| <i>Branch v. Commonwealth Emp’t Rels.</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1163 (Mass. 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Branch v.</i> <i>Mass. Dep’t of Labor Rels.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 858 (2020) | 7 |
| <i>Casanova v. Int’l Assoc. of Machinists,</i> <i>Local 701</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021) | 20 |
| <i>Curtis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016) | 7, 16, 18 |
| <i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021) | 20 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019) | 19 |
| <i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 2021 WL 2405172 (U.S. June 14, 2021)..... | 20 |
| <i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>Doughty v. State Emps.’ Ass’n of N.H.</i> , 2021 WL 2405208 (U.S. June 14, 2021)..... | 20 |
| <i>Doughty v. State Emps.’ Ass’n of N.H.</i> , 981 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 446 (2017) | 7 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 6, 19, 20 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1282 (2021) | 20 |
| <i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017) | 7 |
| <i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Fac. Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983) | 13 |
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) | 18 |
| <i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1264 (2021) | 20 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Miller v.</i> <i>Inslee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 114 (2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021) | 20 |
| <i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 6, 19 |
| <i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021) | 20 |
| <i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020) | 19 |
| <i>Prune-Yard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) | 18 |
| <i>Reisman v. Assoc. Facs. of Univ. of Me.</i> , 939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 445 (2020) | 7 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , <i>Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979) | 17 |
| <i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 2021 WL 2301972 (U.S. June 7, 2021) | 7 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Uradnik v. Inter Fac. Org.</i> , 2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 18-3086, 2018 WL 11301550 (8th Cir. Dec. 3, 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1618 (2019) | 7 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 18 |
| <i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1735 (2021) | 20 |
| <i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 19 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)(1)..... | 3 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7111..... | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158(d) | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 159..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 8, 19 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth | 2 |
| 115 ILCS 5/1 | 3 |
| 115 ILCS 5/2(d)..... | 1 |
| 115 ILCS 5/3(b)..... | 1, 2, 16 |
| 115 ILCS 5/7 | 1 |
| 115 ILCS 5/10 | 1 |
| 115 ILCS 5/11 | 2 |
| 115 ILCS 5/14(b)(1)..... | 2, 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 9 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A) | 10 |
| N.D. Ill. L. R. 56.1 | 6, 10 |
